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The MISSION  
  of the WHEAT QUALITY COUNCIL: 
 
 
 
  
 ADVOCATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW 
 WHEAT VARIETIES THAT IMPROVE THE VALUE 
 OF WHEAT TO ALL PARTIES IN THE UNITED 
 STATES SUPPLY CHAIN. 
 
 
 
 
 

The GOAL 
  of the WHEAT QUALITY COUNCIL: 
 
 
 
 
 IMPROVE THE VALUE OF ALL U. S. WHEAT 
 CLASSES FOR PRODUCERS, MILLERS, AND 
 PROCESSORS OF WHEAT. 
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Description of the 2014 Testing Program 
 
 

Founded in 1949, this is the 65th year for the Hard Winter Wheat Milling 
and Baking Evaluation Program. This program is sponsored by the Wheat 
Quality Council and coordinated by the USDA-ARS Hard Winter Wheat 
Quality Laboratory (HWWQL) and Kansas State University Department of 
Grain Science and Industry. Wheat experimental lines and check varieties 
(including common check and internal check) were submitted by public and 
private breeding programs in the Great Plains growing region. This technical 
report includes FGIS wheat market classification, physical grain testing, 
milling, analytical, rheological, and bread baking results. 
 
A total of 29 entries this year were grown in special locations and submitted 
for small-scale testing by nine wheat breeding programs. Wheat samples 
were milled on the Miag Multomat mill in the Kansas State University 
Department of Grain Science and Industry (Methods, Appendix A). The 
flours were distributed to twenty one cooperators (19 for bread baking, 1 for 
artisan bread, 1 for tortilla, and 1 for noodle) for end-product quality 
evaluation. The wheat physical and chemical tests, flour quality analysis, 
and dough rheological tests (Mixograph, Farinograph, Alveograph, and 
Extensigraph) were conducted by the HWWQL. 
 
Also included in this report is alkaline noodle and protein analysis data 
generated by the HWWQL in Manhattan, KS, tortilla data generated by 
Texas A&M University, and artisan bread quality data from Farm To Market 
Bread Company, Kansas City, MO. Methods used to evaluate wheat lines 
are listed in Appendix A. 
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2014 WQC Hard Winter Wheat Entries 
 
 

 Test Entry Number  Sample Identification 
 
 
KANSAS-HAYS  14-2401   Jagalene (CC) 

14-2402   Danby (IC) 
14-2403   KS11HW15-4 
14-2404   KS11W39-5 

 
TEXAS-AMARILLO 14-2405   Jagalene (CC) 
    14-2406   TAM 111 (IC) 
    14-2407   TX08A001249 
    14-2408   TX09A001194 
    14-2409   TX09D1172 
 
COLORADO   14-2410   Jagalene (CC) 

14-2411   Byrd (IC) 
14-2412   CO11D174 
14-2413   CO11D446 

 
NEBRASKA   14-2414   Jagalene (CC) 
    14-2415   Camelot (IC) 
    14-2416   NE07531 
    14-2417   NE09521 
 
MONTANA   14-2418   Jagalene (CC) 

14-2419   Yellowstone (IC) 
    14-2420   MT1078 
    14-2421   MT1138 
 
OKLAHOMA  14-2422   Jagalene (CC) 

14-2423   Ruby Lee (IC) 
14-2424   OK09125 
14-2425   OK10126 

 
KANSAS-MANHATTAN 14-2426   Jagalene (CC) 

14-2427   KanMark 
     
AGRIPRO   14-2428   06BC722#25 
    14-2429   06BC796#68 
    14-2430*   Jagalene (CC) 
* Shared common check. bake data for sample 14-2426 used for statistical evaluation of Syngenta lines.  
 
   CC = Common Check and IC = Internal Check 
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GIPSA Wheat Market Classification 
 

ID CL DKG TW M ODOR HT DKT FM SHBN DEF CCL WOCL VARIETY GRADE
14-2401 HRW 0.02 58.7 13.1 OK 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.4 JAGALENE U.S. NO. 2 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2402 HDWH 0.01 62.1 12.8 OK 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 DANBY U.S. NO. 1 HDWH DKG 0.0%
14-2403 HDWH 0.00 60.8 12.9 OK 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 KS11HW154-4 U. S. NO. 1 HDWH DKG 0.0%
14-2404 HDWH 0.00 60.4 12.7 OK 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 KS11HW39-5 U. S. NO. 1 HDWH DKG 0.9%
14-2405 HRW 0.00 60.7 11.9 OK 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 JAGALENE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2406 HRW 0.04 61.6 11.9 OK 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 TAM 111 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2407 HRW 0.00 61.8 11.8 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 TX 08A001249 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2408 HRW 0.00 61.5 11.8 OK 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 TX 09A001194 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2409 HRW 0.01 61.4 11.8 OK 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 TX 09D1172 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2410 HRW 0.00 62.0 9.9 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 JAGALENE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2411 HRW 0.00 61.6 10.9 OK 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.4 1.5 0.0 0.0 BYRD U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2412 HRW 0.00 60.0 9.9 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 CO11D174 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2413 HRW 0.01 59.3 10.0 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 C011D446 U. S. NO. 2 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2414 HRW 0.00 61.0 12.6 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 JAGALENE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2415 HRW 0.01 60.6 12.6 OK 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 CAMELOT U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2416 HRW 0.00 61.6 11.7 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 NEO7531 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2417 HRW 0.00 61.2 12.2 OK 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.1 NEO9521 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2418 HRW 0.00 63.1 11.8 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 JAGALENE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2419 HRW 0.03 61.1 12.5 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 YELLOWSTONE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2420 HRW 0.00 61.7 11.8 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 MT 1078 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2421 HRW 0.01 61.9 12.4 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 MT1138 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2422 HRW 0.00 60.9 12.7 OK 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.8 0.0 2.7 JAGALENE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2423 HRW 0.00 60.5 12.8 OK 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 RUBY LEE U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2424 HRW 0.00 59.4 12.6 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 OK09125 U. S. NO. 2 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2425 HRW 0.00 59.9 12.6 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 OK10126 U. S. NO. 2 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2426 HRW 0.00 58.0 12.0 OK 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 JAGALENE U. S. NO. 2 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2427 HRW 0.00 60.1 12.1 OK 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 KANMARK U.S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2428 HRW 0.00 63.0 13.1 OK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 06BC722 #25 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%
14-2429 HRW 0.00 62.4 12.8 OK 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 06BC796 #68 U. S. NO. 1 HRW DKG 0.0%  

Cl = Wheat class, DKG = Dockage (%), TW = Test weight (lb/bushels), DKT = Damaged kernels total (%), FM = Foreign materials (%), SHBN = Shrunken and 
broken kernels (%), DEF = Defects (%), CCL = Contrasting classes (%), WOCL = wheat of other classes. 
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Wheat Breeder Plot and Entry 
Descriptions, Wheat and Flour 

Analytical, Physical Dough, and 
Bread Baking Data 
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KANSAS-HAYS 
 
 

 14-2401  Jagalene (CC01) 
 14-2402  Danby (IC) 
 14-2403  KS11HW15-4 
 14-2404  KS11W39-5 
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 Description of Test Plots and Breeder Entries 
 
 
Kansas-Hays - Gourong Zhang 
 
 
The samples submitted were grown at Hays experimental station in the 2014 crop year. The field 
has sandy-loam soil. Test plots were not irrigated and not fertilized. We got cold winter and 
extremely dry spring season (the total precipitation was 1.9 inches from March to May) in the 
2014 crop year. There was little disease pressure though. Yield level was below average. 
  
Jagalene (common check) 
 
Danby (Local check) 
 
KS11HW39-5 
 
KS11HW39-5 is a hard white winter wheat breeding line. It is derived from a two-way cross of 
KS04HW101-3/KS04HW119-3. KS11HW39-5 has competitive yield potential and performed 
well in both eastern and western Kansas in the last two years. KS11HW39-5 has very good 
resistance to the three most important diseases in western Kansas, wheat streak mosaic virus, 
stripe rust, and leaf rust.  
 
KS11HW39-5 has good baking quality with good mixing tolerance and good loaf volume. It has 
an average test weight.  
 
KS11HW39-5 is medium late and medium tall. It has average straw strength and good tolerance 
to grain shattering. 
 
KS11HW15-4 
 
KS11HW15-4 is a hard white winter wheat breeding line and derived from a two-way cross of 
KS04HW101-3/RonL. KS11HW15-4 has good yield potential in the dry-land locations. 
KS11HW15-4 has good resistance to wheat streak mosaic virus, stripe rust, leaf rust, and 
Hessian fly.  
 
KS11HW15-4 has good test weight and it also has good milling and baking quality. 
 
KS11HW15-4 is medium late and has a medium height. It has below average straw strength and 
good tolerance to grain shattering.  
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Kansas-Hays: 2014 (Small-Scale) Samples 
 

 

 as.d. = standard deviation; skcs = Single Kernel Characterization System 4100. 
 
 
 

Test entry number 14-2401 14-2402 14-2403 14-2404 
Sample identification Jagalene (CC01) Danby (CI) KS11HW154 KS11W39-5 

Wheat Data 
GIPSA classification 2 HRW 1 HDWH 1 HDWH 1 HDWH 
Test weight (lb/bu) 

Hectoliter weight (kg/hl) 
58.2 
76.6 

62.0 
81.5 

60.6 
79.7 

60.1 
79.1 

1000 kernel weight (gm) 
 

30.2 
 

29.7 
 

32.9 
 

32.8 

Wheat kernel size (Rotap) 
Over 7 wire (%) 
Over 9 wire (%) 

Through 9 wire (%) 

 
65.3 
34.3 
0.4 

 
51.6 
48.2 
0.2 

 
68.8 
31.2 
0.0 

 
68.4 
31.5 
0.1 

Single kernel (skcs)a 
Hardness (avg /s.d) 

Weight (mg) (avg/s.d) 
Diameter (mm)(avg/s.d) 
Moisture (%) (avg/s.d) 

SKCS distribution 
Classification 

 

 
75.1/17.3 
30.2/8.4 

2.71/0.36 
13.1/0.4 

01-06-12-81-01 
Hard 

 
58.4/16.4 
29.7/7.6 

2.56/0.27 
12.5/0.4 

05-18-29-48-01 
Hard 

 
59.1/17.2 
32.9/9.0 

2.69/0.32 
12.7/0.4 

08-14-26-52-02 
Hard 

 
55.7/17.5 
32.8/9.7 

2.67/0.34 
12.6/0.4 

11-17-27-45-03 
Mixed 

 
Wheat protein (12% mb) 

Wheat ash (12% mb) 
 

15.4 
1.67 

 

14.5 
1.48 

 

14.5 
1.53 

 

 
14.4 
1.56 

 
Milling and Flour Quality Data 

Flour yield (%, str. grade) 
Miag Multomat Mill 
Quadrumat Sr. Mill 

 
71.8 
67.4 

 

 
73.5 
68.0 

73.4 
67.7 

 
72.6 
68.0 

Flour moisture (%) 
Flour protein (14% mb) 

Flour ash (14% mb) 

13.2 
14.3 
0.61 

12.9 
13.4 
0.49 

12.2 
13.2 
0.50 

12.4 
12.8 
0.47 

Rapid Visco-Analyser 
Peak time (min) 

Peak viscosity (RVU) 
Breakdown (RVU) 

Final viscosity at 13 min (RVU) 

 
6.1 

200.6 
73.4 
247.3 

 
6.2 

248.1 
117.8 
234.0 

 

 
6.1 

224.3 
91.5 

247.7 

 
6.2 

230.4 
91.3 

255.1 
 

Minolta color meter 
L* 
a* 
b* 
 

PPO 

 
92.11 
-1.40 
9.11 

 
0.659 

 
92.78 
-1.34 
7.62 

 
0.730 

 
92.11 
-1.43 
8.72 

 
0.730 

 
92.43 
-1.48 
8.63 

 
0.771 

Falling number (sec) 569 490 573 507 
Damaged Starch 

(AI%) 
              (AACC76-31) 

 
96.44 
6.62 

 
94.37 
5.08 

 
95.24 
5.70 

 
94.41 
5.10 
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Kansas-Hays: Physical Dough Tests and Gluten Analysis 
For 2014 (Small-Scale) Samples 

 
 

Test Entry Number 14-2401 14-2402 14-2403 14-2404 
Sample Identification Jagalene (CC01) Danby (IC) KS11HW15-4 KS11W39-5 

MIXOGRAPH 
Flour Abs (% as-is) 68.0 65.6 66.4 65.5 

Flour Abs (14% mb) 66.6 64.2 64.2 63.6 

Mix Time (min) 5.0 3.3 3.5 3.4 

Mix tolerance (0-6) 5 1 1 1 

FARINOGRAPH 
Flour Abs (% as-is) 62.6 60.4 61.4 59.3 

Flour Abs (14% mb) 61.2 59.0 59.2 57.4 

Development time (min) 28.7 10.7 8.7 9.9 

Mix stability (min) 31.6 17.1 10.3 19.0 

Mix Tolerance Index (FU) 7 13 27 18 

Breakdown time (min) 36.9 21.0 14.1 22.1 

ALVEOGRAPH 
P(mm): Tenacity 94 49 56 53 

L(mm): Extensibility 120 177 196 218 

G(mm): Swelling index 24.4 29.6 31.2 32.9 

W(10-4 J): strength (curve area) 448 250 310 308 

P/L: curve configuration ratio 0.78 0.28 0.29 0.24 

Ie(P200/P): elasticity index 71.1 58.5 58.0 55.2 

EXTENSIGRAPH 
Resist (BU at 45/90/135 min) 509/608/619 215/281/298 286/368/392 305/399/431 

Extensibility (mm at 45/90/135 min) 188/171/171 178/192/196 171/169/178 175/181/186 

Energy (cm2 at 45/90/135 min) 211/218/223 82/113/123 94/123/136 108/148/161 

Resist max (BU at 45/90/135min) 910/998/998 355/441/469 416/555/579 473/634/663 

Ratio (at 45/90/135 min) 2.71/3.55/3.61 1.20/1.46/1.52 1.67/2.17/2.21 1.74/2.21/2.32 

PROTEIN ANALYSIS 
HMW-GS Composition 1/2*, 17+18, 5+10 1/2*, 7+9, 5+10 2*, 7+8, 5+10 2*, 7+8, 5+10 

%IPP 53.73 43.93 43.11 42.12 

SEDIMENTATION TEST 
Volume (ml) 67.5 66.5 61.6 63.3 
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Kansas-Hays: Cumulative Ash Curves 
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Mill Strm-yld Ash Mill Strm-yld Ash Mill Strm-yld Ash Mill Strm-yld Ash
Streams Yield Ash Streams Yield Ash Streams Yield Ash Streams Yield Ash

2M 20.86 0.41 20.86 0.41 2M 19.28 0.33 19.28 0.33 2M 17.84 0.37 17.84 0.37 1M Red 2.92 0.38 2.92 0.38

1M Red 3.00 0.48 23.87 0.42 1M Red 3.42 0.34 22.70 0.33 1M Red 2.99 0.39 20.83 0.38 2M 13.40 0.38 16.32 0.38

1M 8.60 0.50 32.47 0.44 1M 10.23 0.36 32.93 0.34 1M 9.83 0.41 30.66 0.39 1M 9.52 0.41 25.85 0.39

3M 12.39 0.53 44.87 0.47 2BK 5.40 0.43 38.33 0.35 Grader 2.04 0.46 32.70 0.39 Grader 2.38 0.46 28.22 0.40

Grader 1.56 0.62 46.43 0.47 Grader 2.57 0.43 40.90 0.36 2BK 5.16 0.50 37.86 0.41 1BK 6.46 0.46 34.68 0.41

2BK 3.21 0.62 49.64 0.48 1BK 7.28 0.44 48.19 0.37 1BK 6.64 0.53 44.50 0.43 3M 15.52 0.47 50.20 0.43

4M 7.82 0.66 57.46 0.51 3BK 3.15 0.56 51.34 0.38 FILTER FLR 2.55 0.67 47.06 0.44 2BK 4.00 0.48 54.20 0.43

1BK 3.88 0.67 61.34 0.52 FILTER FLR 4.07 0.62 55.41 0.40 3BK 3.52 0.69 50.58 0.46 FILTER FLR* 4.15 0.55 58.34 0.44

3BK 3.68 0.72 65.02 0.53 3M 9.66 0.63 65.07 0.43 3M 14.92 0.73 65.50 0.52 4M 3.95 0.55 62.29 0.45

FILTER FLR 1.13 0.91 66.15 0.54 4M 4.00 0.93 69.07 0.46 4M 3.68 0.75 69.18 0.53 3BK 3.37 0.65 65.66 0.46

5M 3.05 1.29 69.20 0.57 5M 1.86 1.61 70.93 0.49 5M 3.77 1.06 72.95 0.56 5M 4.15 0.69 69.81 0.47

BRAN FLR 1.67 2.26 70.87 0.61 BRAN FLR 1.97 1.63 72.90 0.52 BRAN FLR 1.52 1.83 74.47 0.58 BRAN FLR 2.12 1.71 71.93 0.51

Break Shorts 2.32 4.20 73.19 0.72 Break Shorts 2.09 3.55 74.99 0.61 Break Shorts 1.84 4.41 76.31 0.68 Break Shorts 2.41 4.11 74.34 0.62

Red Dog 2.13 3.06 75.32 0.79 Red Dog 1.51 2.62 76.49 0.65 Red Dog 2.79 1.77 79.10 0.72 Red Dog 3.56 2.03 77.90 0.69

Red Shorts 0.24 4.49 75.56 0.80 Red Shorts 0.12 3.72 76.61 0.65 Red Shorts 0.25 4.24 79.35 0.73 Red Shorts 0.42 4.47 78.32 0.71

Filter Bran 6.60 3.50 82.16 1.02 Filter Bran 4.77 2.03 81.39 0.73 Filter Bran 3.62 2.36 82.98 0.80 Filter Bran 3.19 2.58 81.50 0.78

Bran 17.84 5.91 100.0 1.89 Bran 18.61 5.28 100.0 1.58 Bran 17.02 5.66 100.0 1.63 Bran 18.50 5.57 100.00 1.67

Wheat 1.63 1.45 1.49 1.53
St. Grd. Fl. 0.61 0.49 0.50 0.47

Jagalene (CC01) Danby (IC) KS11HW15-4 KS11W39-5
Cumul (14%) Cumul (14%) Cumul (14%) Cumul (14%)

(14%mb) (14%mb) (14%mb) (14%mb)
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Kansas-Hays: Cumulative Protein Curves 
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Mill Strm-yld Protein Mill Strm-yld Protein Mill Strm-yld Protein Mill Strm-yld Protein
Streams Yield Protein Streams Yield Protein Streams Yield Protein Streams Yield Protein

2M 21.31 13.07 21.31 13.07 1M 10.79 11.71 10.79 11.71 2M 16.82 11.96 16.82 11.96 1M Red 2.99 11.73 2.99 11.73

1M Red 3.03 13.33 24.34 13.10 2M 19.54 11.83 30.33 11.79 1M Red 3.07 11.99 19.90 11.96 2M 13.36 11.74 16.35 11.74

1M 9.07 13.53 33.41 13.22 1M Red 3.48 11.84 33.82 11.79 1M 10.67 12.14 30.57 12.02 1M 10.20 11.95 26.55 11.82

3M 12.44 13.96 45.85 13.42 1BK 8.13 13.06 41.94 12.04 1BK 7.75 12.88 38.31 12.20 3M 15.15 12.40 41.69 12.03

4M 7.44 14.19 53.29 13.53 Grader 2.54 13.50 44.48 12.12 4M 3.30 13.35 41.61 12.29 4M 3.61 12.48 45.31 12.07

1BK 4.26 14.44 57.55 13.60 3M 9.33 13.52 53.81 12.36 Grader 2.09 13.36 43.71 12.34 1BK 7.41 12.49 52.72 12.12

Grader 1.53 14.63 59.08 13.62 FILTER FLR 3.83 14.20 57.64 12.48 3M 13.39 13.61 57.09 12.64 FILTER FLR* 3.76 13.00 56.48 12.18

FILTER FLR 1.08 15.21 60.16 13.65 4M 3.40 14.99 61.04 12.62 FILTER FLR 2.34 13.78 59.44 12.68 Grader 2.43 13.07 58.91 12.22

5M 2.67 15.96 62.83 13.75 5M 1.46 16.18 62.50 12.71 5M 3.30 13.96 62.74 12.75 5M 3.71 13.18 62.61 12.28

2BK 3.45 17.18 66.28 13.93 2BK 5.91 16.55 68.40 13.04 2BK 5.80 16.25 68.54 13.05 2BK 4.43 16.19 67.05 12.54

3BK 3.82 18.80 70.09 14.19 3BK 3.16 18.46 71.57 13.28 3BK 3.51 16.92 72.05 13.23 3BK 3.43 18.43 70.48 12.82

BRAN FLR 1.54 22.44 71.64 14.37 BRAN FLR 1.83 20.78 73.39 13.47 BRAN FLR 1.48 21.25 73.53 13.40 BRAN FLR 1.97 22.53 72.45 13.09

Break Shorts 2.35 17.84 73.98 14.48 Break Shorts 2.05 17.88 75.44 13.59 Break Shorts 1.94 17.58 75.47 13.50 Break Shorts 2.43 17.44 74.88 13.23

Red Dog 1.79 16.79 75.77 14.54 Red Dog 1.15 15.20 76.60 13.61 Red Dog 2.41 14.18 77.88 13.52 Red Dog 3.09 15.02 77.97 13.30

Red Shorts 0.20 15.45 75.96 14.54 Red Shorts 0.09 15.44 76.69 13.61 Red Shorts 0.21 15.59 78.09 13.53 Red Shorts 0.34 16.05 78.31 13.31

Filter Bran 6.42 16.76 82.38 14.71 Filter Bran 4.52 16.73 81.21 13.79 Filter Bran 3.37 16.72 81.46 13.66 Filter Bran 2.84 15.48 81.15 13.39

Bran 17.62 16.85 100.00 15.09 Bran 18.79 18.27 100.00 14.63 Bran 18.54 19.24 100.00 14.70 Bran 18.85 16.86 100.00 14.04

Wheat 15.07 14.20 14.16 14.05

St. Grd. Fl 14.29 13.35 13.17 12.80

Jagalene (CC01) Danby (IC) KS11HW15-4 KS11W39-5
Cumulative (14%) Cumulative (14%) Cumulative (14%) Cumulative (14%)

(14%mb) (14%mb) (14%mb) (14%mb)
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Physical Dough Tests 
2014 (Small Scale) Samples - Kansas-Hays 

 
 
Farinograms               Mixograms 
 

 

 
 

Water abs = 61.2%, Peak  time = 28.7 min, 
Mix stab = 31.6 min, MTI = 7 FU 

  

 
 

Water abs = 66.6% 
Mix time = 5.0 min 

 
14-2404,  Jagalene (CC01) 

 
 
 

 
 

Water abs = 59.0%, Peak time = 10.7 min, 
Mix stab = 17.1 min, MTI = 13 FU 

 

 
 
 

Water abs = 64.2% 
Mix time = 3.3 min 

 
14-2402,  Danby (IC) 

 
 
 

12



Physical Dough Tests 
2014 (Small Scale) Samples - Kansas-Hays (continued) 
 
 
Farinograms               Mixograms 
 

 

 
 

 
Water abs= 59.2%, Peak time = 8.7 min, 

Mix stab = 10.3 min, MTI = 27 FU 

 
 

 
 

Water abs = 64.2% 
Mix time = 3.5 min 

 
14-2403,  KS11HW15-4 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Water abs= 57.4%, Peak time = 9.9 min, 

Mix stab = 19.0 min, MTI = 18 FU 

 
 

 
 

Water abs = 63.6% 
Mix time = 3.4 min 

 
14-2404,  KS11W39-5 
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Physical Dough Tests - Alveograph 

2014 (Small Scale) Samples – Kansas-Hays 
 
 
 

 
 

14-2401, Jagalene (CC01) 
P(mm H20)=94, L(mm)=120, W(10E-4 J)=448 

 
14-2402, Danby (IC) 

P(mm H20)=49, L(mm)=177, W(10E-4 J)=250 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

14-2403, KS11HW15-4 
P(mm H20)=56, L(mm)=196, W(10E-4 J)=310 

 
14-2404, KS11W39-5 

P(mm H20)=53, L(mm)=218, W(10E-4 J)=308 
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Physical Dough Tests - Extensigraph 

2014 (Small Scale) Samples – Kansas-Hays 
 
 
 
 

 
14-2401,  Jagalene (CC01) 

R (BU) = 608, E (mm) =171, W (cm2) = 217 
Rmax (BU) = 998, Ratio = 3.55 at 90 min 

 
 

14-2402,  Danby (IC) 
R (BU) = 281, E (mm) =192, W (cm2) = 113 

Rmax (BU) = 441, Ratio = 1.46 at 90 min 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
14-2403, KS11HW15-4   

R (BU) = 368, E (mm) =169, W (cm2) = 123 
Rmax (BU) = 555, Ratio = 2.17 at 90 min 

 
14-2404,  KS11W39-5 

R (BU) = 399, E (mm) =181, W (cm2) = 148 
Rmax (BU) = 634, Ratio = 2.21 at 90 min 

 
  

Notes: R (BU) = Resistance; E (mm) = Extensibility; W (cm2) = Energy; Rmax (BU) = Maximum 
resistance. Green = 45 min, Red = 90 min, and Blue = 135 min. 
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Kansas-Hays: C-Cell Bread Images and Analysis for 
2014 (Small-Scale) Samples 

 
 
 

 
Entry 

# 
Slice Area 

(mm2) 
Slice 

Brightness 
Number 

Cells 
Wall  Thick 

(mm) 
Cell Diameter 

(mm) 
Non-

uniformity 
Avg. Cell 
Elongation 

Cell Angle to 
Vertical (0) 

2401 7387 137.7 4482 0.443 2.080 3.985 1.698 -23.50 
2402 6806 145.5 3972 0.454 2.225 3.268 1.598 -17.15 

 
 
 
 

 
Entry 

# 
Slice Area 

(mm2) 
Slice 

Brightness 
Number 

Cells 
Wall  Thick 

(mm) 
Cell Diameter 

(mm) 
Non-

uniformity 
Avg. Cell 
Elongation 

Cell Angle to 
Vertical (0) 

2403 7012 147.4 4361 0.441 2.069 2.437 1.648 -19.18 
2404 6944 150.0 4448 0.442 2.036 4.033 1.665 -20.93 

 
 

Jagalene(CC01) - 2401 Danby (IC) - 2402

KS11HW15-4 - 2403 KS11W39-5 - 2404
